BEFORE THE ALLEGHENY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

542 FOURTH AVENUE PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

HARSCO METALS, A DIVISION OF)	In re: Appeal of Administrative Order
HARSCO CORPORATION)	for Compliance Issued to Harsco Metals and
)	ATI Flat Rolled Products Holdings, LLC
and)	
)	Case No. 18-023
ATI FLAT ROLLED PRODUCTS)	
HOLDINGS, LLC)	
)	
V.)	
)	
ALLEGHENY COUNTY)	
HEALTH DEPARTMENT)	

JOINT STIPULATION OF WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL

Pursuant to Article XI of the Rules and Regulations of the Allegheny County Health Department, Appellants Harsco Metals, a Division of Harsco Corporation ("Harsco") and ATI Flat Rolled Products Holdings, LLC ("ATI"), and Appellee, Allegheny County Health Department ("ACHD"), hereby stipulate to the withdrawal of this Appeal of the ACHD's Administrative Order for Compliance to ATI and Harsco dated May 29, 2018 ("AOC").

The withdrawal of this appeal arises out of the Consent Order and Agreement entered on January 7, 2020 by and between the ACHD, ATI and Harsco ("Consent Order"). It was stipulated in the Consent Order that ATI's and Harsco's agreement to the Consent Order did not constitute an admission of fault or liability. This withdrawal of the appeal shall also not constitute an admission of fault or liability by ATI or Harsco.

The ACHD has determined that the Consent Order is deemed terminated as the required conditions of the Consent Order have been satisfied and that the satisfaction of these

requirements satisfies the requirements of ACHD regulations at Article XXI, Section 2102.04.k.3.D. The ACHD hereby releases and discharges ATI and Harsco from the AOC.

Dated: December 23, 2021

Respectfully Submitted:

/s/ Jeffrey Bailey

Jeffrey Bailey, Esq.
ACHD Assistant Solicitor
Allegheny County Health Department,
301 39th Street, Bldg. No. 7
Pittsburgh, PA 15201
Jeff.Bailey@AlleghenyCounty.US
Counsel for Allegheny County Health Department

/s/ David A. Rockman

David A. Rockman (Pa. I.D. No. 83654) Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot, LLC 600 Grant Street, 44th Floor Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 566-1999 drockman@eckertseamans.com Attorney for Harsco Corporation

/s/ Michael H. Winek

Michael H. Winek, Esq.
Babst, Calland, Clements & Zomnir, P.C.
Two Gateway Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

MWinek@babstcalland.com
Counsel for ATI Flat Rolled Products Holdings, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 23rd day of December 2021, that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Joint Stipulation was served this day, via electronic mail, on:

Max Slater, Esq.
Administrative Hearing Officer
Allegheny County Health Department
542 Fourth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Max.Slater@AlleghenyCounty.US

Jeffrey Bailey, Esq.
ACHD Assistant Solicitor
Allegheny County Health Department,
301 39th Street, Bldg. No. 7
Pittsburgh, PA 15201
Jeff.Bailey@AlleghenyCounty.US
Counsel for Allegheny County Health Department

Michael H. Winek, Esq.
Babst, Calland, Clements & Zomnir, P.C.
Two Gateway Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

<u>MWinek@babstcalland.com</u>

Counsel for ATI Flat Rolled Products Holdings, LLC

/s/ David A. Rockman

David A. Rockman